

08-08-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101804316

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Roy CHRISTOPHERSON and David Thomas STELI Name: Rexam Medical Packaging Ltd Address: 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Millbank London SW1P 2XR Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No United Kingdom 3. Nature of Conveyance: **■** Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other **Execution Date:** 19 April 2001 Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □Yes ■No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 09/875,936 filed June 8, 2001 Additional numbers attached? □Yes ■No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total applications and patents involved: One (1) concerning document should be mailed: BLANK ROME COMISKY & MCCAULEY LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 THE FARRAGUT BUILDING ■ Enclosed **SUITE 1000** □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 900 17TH STREET, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20006 8. Deposit account number: 23-2185 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charles R. Wolfe, Jr. August 1, 2001 Name of Person Signing Date Registration Number: Total number of pages including this cover sheet: Three (3)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

08/07/2001 ANNED1 00000115 09875936

40.00 DP 01 FC:581

**Commissioner of Patents Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT** REEL: 012038 FRAME: 0931

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (we). Roy Christopherson and David Thomas Stell whose post office address(es) appear(s) below, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, is(are) the owner of certain new and useful improvements in

"Polymeric Films and Packages Produced Therefrom"

(hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was

executed on even date herewith

executed on:

filed on:

Serial No.:

established by PCT International Patent Application No.:

filed:

designating the United States of America

WHEREAS. Rexam Medical Packaging Ltd whose post office address is 3rd Floor, 4 Millbank, London, SW1P 3XR, United Kingdom bereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application.

ALSO, Assignor hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said Invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assignee in and to said Invention, all without further consideration. Assignor also agrees, without further consideration and at Assignee's expense, to identify and communicate to Assignee at Assignee's request documents and information concerning the Invention that are within Assignor's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of Assignee that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. Assignor's obligations under this instrument shall extend to Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Blank, Rome, Comisky & McCauley, LLP to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name Roy Christopherson	Address 17 Malthouse Close, Blunsdon, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN2 4BG,
Where Signed Bristol, UK	United Kingdom
Date 19 April 2001	Signature P. B. Isl
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

Continued on Next Page

PATENT REEL: 012038 FRAME: 0932

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Page: \_ 2\_\_\_

Assignor Name David Thomas Stell	Address 111 Quakers Road, Downend,
Where Signed Bristol, UK	Bristol BS15 6BW, United Kingdom
Date 19 April 2001	Signature Jaind Thanas Stell
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature
Assignor Name	Address
Where Signed	
Date	Signature
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print∏ype Name
Signature	Signature
Assignor Name	Address
Where Signed	
Date	Signature
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

☐ Continued on Next Page

Signature

**RECORDED: 08/01/2001** 

**PATENT REEL: 012038 FRAME: 0933**